

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELIZABETH BARBER, et al, *on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELISABETH DEVOS, *in her official
capacity as United States Secretary of
Education,* and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1137-CJN

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO STAY
CONSIDERATION PURSUANT TO RULE 56(d)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiff’s Claims are not Moot.....	4
II. Employers are Not Necessary Parties	8
III. The Department is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment.....	11
IV. In the Alternative, the Department’s Motion for Summary Judgment is Premature and Should be Stayed Pursuant to Rule 56(d)	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the United States v. Pompeo, No. 18-CV-01388 (TSC), 2020 WL 590121 (D.D.C. Feb. 5, 2020) 5

Basel v. Knebel, 551 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5

Berkeley v. Home Ins. Co., 68 F.3d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 15

Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977) 14

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 14

Convertino v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 14, 15

Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... 5

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 13

Ikossi v. Dep’t of Navy, 516 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 14

J.D. v. Azar, 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 5

Jeffries v. Barr, No. 17-5008, 2020 WL 3967833 (D.C. Cir. July 14, 2020)..... 15

Mons v. McAleenan, No. CV 19-1593 (JEB), 2019 WL 4225322 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019) 6

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 5

Styrene Info. & Research Ctr. v. Sebelius, 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012) 14

U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 5

W. Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. CV 14-1287 (RBW), 2014 WL 12803229 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2014)..... 14

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1095a..... 12

31 U.S.C. § 3711..... 12

31 U.S.C. § 3720D..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, P.L. 116-136 (the “CARES Act”) ... passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 3, 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 3, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... passim

Local Civ. Rule 7(n) 13

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 34.26..... 13

34 C.F.R. § 34.28 7, 13

OTHER

Michael Stratford, “Trump eyes student loan relief extension,” Politico (July 30, 2020)..... 1

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Sixth Monthly Compliance Report in response to ECF 130, *Manriquez v. Devos*, No. 17-cv-07210 (SK), Dkt. 205-2 at 10 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 7
